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INTRODUCTION 

On December 29, 2025, East Newark Borough adopted its first Development Fee Ordinance (Ordinance No. 

17-2025), which established the Borough’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund (see Appendix A). All 

development fees, payments in lieu of constructing affordable units on site, and any other funds collected 

by the municipality in connection with its affordable housing program are deposited into this separate 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund for the purposes of affordable housing. Since adopting its Development 

Fee Ordinance, the Borough has actively been collecting monies from its Affordable Housing Trust Fund in 

accordance with applicable rules and regulations.  

The Borough prepared an updated Development Fee Ordinance (housed within its Affordable Housing 

Ordinance, Ordinance No. 03-2026), which is anticipated to be adopted in March 2026. This amended 

ordinance establishes standards for the collection, maintenance, and expenditure of development fees 

consistent with the Fair Housing Act (P.L.2024, c.2), N.J.A.C. 5:99, and N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329 as most 

recently amended.  

The Borough established its Affordable Housing Trust Fund with an amount of $204,907.00. As of February 

9, 2026, the Borough had collected a total of $0.00 in development fees and $1,920.78 interest over the 

lifetime of its Affordable Housing Trust Fund. The Borough has spent a total of $0.00 during that time, 

leaving a balance of $206,827.78. These funds shall be spent in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:99 and other 

applicable regulations, as described in the sections that follow.  
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1. REVENUES FOR CERTIFICATION PERIOD 

METHODOLOGY 

To calculate a projection of revenue anticipated during the period of the Fourth Round, the Borough of East 

Newark considered the following: 

(a) Projected Development Fees 

1. Nonresidential projects which have had development fees imposed upon them at the time of 

preliminary or final development approvals; 

2. All projects currently before the Planning Board for development approvals that may apply for 

building permits and certificates of occupancy; and 

3. Future development that is likely to occur based on historical rates of development.  

(b) Payment in Lieu (“PIL”) 

Actual and committed payments in lieu (“PIL”) of construction from developers. 

(c) Other Funding Sources 

Funds from other sources, including but not limited to, the sale of units with extinguished controls, 

repayment of affordable housing program loans, rental income, and proceeds from the sale of affordable 

units. 

(d) Projected Interest 

Interest on the projected revenue in the municipal Affordable Housing Trust Fund at the current average 

interest rate. All interest earned on the account shall accrue to the account to be used only for the purposes 

of affordable housing. 

PROJECTED REVENUES CHART 

To calculate the projection of revenue anticipated from the general development fees, 10 years (2014 

through 2023) of construction data (for both residential and non-residential construction) for the Borough, 

acquired from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, was examined.  

 East Newark projects a total of $154,460.00 in development fees will be collected between February 9, 

2026 and June 2035. An additional $3,089.20 in interest is projected to be earned during this time frame. 

The Borough projects a total of $157,549.20 in revenues to be collected through June 30, 2035. In 

conjunction with the existing Affordable Housing Trust Fund balance of $206,827.78, the Borough projects 

total Affordable Housing Trust Fund revenues and interest of $364,376.98 through June 30, 2035. These 

projected revenues through 2035 are outlined in Table 1 below. 
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TABLE 1: PROJECTED REVENUES 

Year 
Source of Funds 

Historical Balance 
(as of 2/9/2026) 

(a) Projected 
Development Fees 

(d) Projected 
Interest 

Total 

Current 
Balance* 

$206,827.78 -- -- $206,827.78 

2026 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2027 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2028 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2029 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2030 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2031 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2032 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2033 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2034 -- $16,259.00 $325.18 $16,584.18 
2035 -- $8,129.00 $162.58 $8,291.58 

TOTAL $206,827.78 $154,460.00 $3,089.20 $364,376.98 
 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS 

The following procedural sequence for the collection and distribution of development fee revenues shall 

be followed by the Borough of East Newark: 

COLLECTION OF DEVELOPMENT REE REVENUES 

Collection of development fee revenues shall be consistent with the Borough’s Development Fee Ordinance 

for both residential and non-residential developments and in accordance with the Statewide Nonresidential 

Development Fee Act, N.J.S.A. 40:55D8.1 through 8.7 (“SNDFA”).  

DISTRIBUTION OF DEVELOPMENT FEE REVENUES 

The Administrative Agent and Municipal Housing Liaison will manage the projects outlined in this Spending 

Plan and the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. The release of funds requires the adoption of a 

resolution by the Borough Council. Once a request is approved by resolution, the Chief Financial Officer 

releases the requested revenue from the trust fund for the specific use approved in the Borough Council’s 

resolution. 

COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF BARRIER FREE FUNDS 

N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.6 establishes that an Affordable Housing Trust Fund may include fees collected to adapt 

affordable unit entrances to be accessible in accordance with the Fair Housing Act (P.L.2024, c.2) and the 

Barrier Free Subcode (N.J.A.C. 5:23-7). Municipalities choosing to collect funds for this purpose must 

ensure that the funds remain identifiable from other funds. Collection and distribution of barrier free funds, 

as applicable, shall be consistent in accordance with the appropriate regulations. 
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3. DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS 

METHODOLOGY 

The following represent the anticipated affordable housing projects within the Borough of East Newark that 

will utilize Affordable Housing Trust Fund monies.  

(a) Affordability Assistance (N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5) 

As per the requirements regarding the use of funds for affordability assistance laid out in N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5, 

municipalities are required to dedicate a portion of all development fees collected and interest earned to 

provide affordability assistance to very-low-, low-, and moderate-income households in affordable units 

included in the municipality’s Fair Share Plan pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.1.  

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.2 specifies that affordability assistance programs may include down payment 

assistance, security deposit assistance, low-interest loans, common maintenance expenses for units 

located in condominiums, rental assistance, and any other program authorized by the department. Further, 

N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5 stipulates that affordability assistance offered specifically to very-low-income 

households may include the following: 

1. Offering a subsidy to developers of inclusionary or 100% affordable housing developments; or 

2. Buying down the cost of low- or moderate-income units in a municipal fair share plan to make them 

affordable to very-low-income households, including special needs and supportive housing 

opportunities. 

To project the funding amount that is dedicated to affordability assistance, all actual expenditures spent 

on new construction activities as well as any rehabilitation activities from the inception of the fund are 

subtracted from the sum of the actual and projected development fees and interest throughout the lifetime 

of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund. In the case of this Spending Plan, that total was multiplied by 30% to 

determine the projected affordability assistance amount that will be set aside. The actual affordability 

assistance expenditures from the inception of the fund are then subtracted from the overall 30% being set 

aside for affordability assistance. This final outcome is the total remaining funds that will be dedicated to 

affordability assistance for the period moving forward. 

As outlined in Table 2 below, East Newark Borough has collected $206,827.78 in development fees, other 

income, and interest through February 9, 2026. The Borough projects an additional $154,460.00 in 

development fees and $3,089.20 in interest through June 30, 2035. To date, the Borough has expended 

$0.00 from the Affordable Housing Trust Fund. The Township will reserve $109,313.09 from the Affordable 

Housing Trust Fund to render units more affordable for very-low, low-, and moderate-income households. 
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TABLE 2: AFFORDABILITY ASSISTANCE  
Actual Development Fees, Other Income, and Interest Earned through 
2/9/2026   $206,827.78 

Projected Development Fees 2026-2035 + $154,460.00 

Projected Affordable Housing Trust Fund Interest 2026-2035 + $3,089.20 
Less Housing Activity through 2/0/2026 
(including new construction and rehabilitation) - $0.00 

 Total = $364,376.98 

 30% Affordability Assistance Contribution x 0.3 = 109,313.09 

Less Affordability Assistance Expenditures through [date] - $0.00 

Projected Affordability Assistance through 6/30/2035 = $109,313.09 

 

(b) Administrative Expenses (N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.4) 

N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.4 sets forth that no more than 20% of revenues collected from development fees, exclusive 

of those collected prior to July 17, 2008 to fund a RCA, shall be expended on administration. These funds 

may apply to costs including, but not limited to: 

1. Those reasonably related to the determination of the fair share obligation or development of a 

municipal Housing Element/Fair Share Plan;  

2. Fees necessary to develop or implement affordable housing programs or an affirmative marketing 

program; 

3. Expenses reasonably necessary for compliance with the processes of the Program; 

4. Costs associated with functions carried out in compliance with UHAC, including those related to 

the marketing program and waitlist management, administering the placement of occupants in 

housing units, income qualification of households, monitoring the turnover of sale and rental units, 

preserving existing affordable housing, and compliance with the Division’s monitoring 

requirements; and 

5. The proportion of a municipal employee’s salary related to the Municipal Housing Liaison or 

Regional Contribution Agreement administrator functions and fees for required educational 

programs. 

The calculation of allowable administrative expenses is performed by considering the lifetime of the 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund. To project the funding amount that will be available for administrative 

costs, the sum of all development fees actually collected and all interest earned since the inception of the 

account is added to the sum of all projected development fees and interest projected to be collected 

throughout the Fourth Round. From this amount, any Regional Contribution Agreement (RCA) expenditures 

made or contractually obligated from the inception of the account are subtracted. This final amount is 
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multiplied by 20% and then any actual administrative expenditures made since the inception of the 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund are subtracted out. The final outcome of this calculation, as depicted in the 

following table, equates to the total remaining funds that will be available for administrative expenses 

through the end of the Fourth Round. 

The Borough collected $206,827.78 in development fees, other income, and interest through February 9, 

2026. The Borough projects an additional $154,460.00 in development fees and $3,089.20 in interest 

through 2035. The Borough has never taken part in an RCA and has spent $0.00 on administrative expenses 

between the inception of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund and February 9, 2026.  

TABLE 3: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
Actual Development Fees, Other Income, and Interest Earned through 
2/9/2026  $206,827.78 

Projected Development Fees 2026-2035 + $154,460.00 
Projected Affordable Housing Trust Fund Interest 2026-2035 + $3,089.20 

Less RCA Contributions - $0.00 

Total = $364,376.98 

20% Max. Permitted on Administrative Expenses through June 30, 2035 x 0.20 = $72,875.40 

Less Administrative Expenditures through 2/9/2026 - $0.00 

Projected Allowed Administrative Expenditures = $72,875.40 

As of February 9, 2026, the Borough has spent $0.00 on administrative expenses. Therefore, moving 

forward the Borough projects that a maximum of $72,875.40 is available from the Affordable Housing Trust 

Fund for administrative expenses for the Fourth Round. Because the actual administrative expense 

maximum is calculated on an ongoing basis based on actual revenues, the Borough shall be permitted to 

spend 20% of the actual balance of the Affordable Housing Trust Fund at any given time on administrative 

fees. As additional income is collected, money becomes available for administrative expenses. Projected 

administrative expenditures, subject to the 20% cap, include but are not limited to: 

• Administration and expenses associated with the Borough’s affordable housing units; 

• Expenses associated with the preparation and implementation of the Housing Element and Fair 

Share Plan and monitoring of the current and future housing programs for the Borough; 

• Affirmative marketing; and 

• Income qualification. 

(c) New Construction Programs and Projects + Borough Rehabilitation Program 

The Borough will dedicate the remaining $182,188.49 from its Affordable Housing Trust Fund to support: 

                                                                                                                                                                                               HUD-L-000401-25   03/13/2026 4:29:42 PM   Pg 10 of 22   Trans ID: LCV2026668236 



Borough of East Newark, Hudson County  June 12, 2025 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund Spending Plan  Amended March 6, 2026 

Prepared by HGA  9 

• The implementation of a Mount Laurel-compliant, Borough-wide rehabilitation program to partially 

address its Present Need Obligation of 31 units for income eligible households, in conjunction with 

funds administered by the County HOME and CDBG programs; and 

• Any emergent 100% affordable housing developments during the Fourth Round. 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE 

TABLE 4: PROJECTED EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE THROUGH 2035 

Year 
Program 

(a) Affordability 
Assistance 

(b) Administration 
(c) New Construction 

and Rehabilitation 
Total 

2026 $6,072.95  $4,048.63  $10,121.58  $20,243.17  
2027 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2028 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2029 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2030 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2031 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2032 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2033 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2034 $12,145.90  $8,097.27  $20,243.17  $40,486.33  
2035 $6,072.95  $4,048.63  $10,121.58  $20,243.17  

TOTAL $109,313.09  $72,875.40  $182,188.49  $364,376.98  
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4. SUMMARY 

As of February 9, 2026, the Borough’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund had a balance of $206,827.78. East 

Newark Borough anticipates an additional $157,549.20 in revenues and interest by June 30, 2035, resulting 

in a projected balance of $364,376.98 for the Fourth Round. The Borough will commit $109,313.09 for 

affordability assistance efforts, a maximum of $72,875.40 for administrative expenses, and the remaining 

$182,188.49 for (a) any 100% affordable housing developments to emerge during the Fourth Round and (b) 

to support the Borough-wide Rehabilitation Program. 

TABLE 5: SPENDING PLAN SUMMARY 

Balance as of February 9, 2026   $206,827.78 

      

PROJECTED REVENUE THROUGH JUN 30, 2025 

Development fees + $154,460.00 

Interest + $3,089.20 

     

TOTAL REVENUE + CURRENT BALANCE = $364,376.98 

EXPENDITURES 

Affordability Assistance  - $109,313.09 

Administrative Expenses - $72,875.40 

New Construction and Rehabilitation - $182,188.49 

Excess Funds for Additional Housing Activity = $0.00 

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES = $364,376.98 

REMAINING BALANCE = $0.00 
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Appendix A 

Development Fee Ordinance No. 17-2025 
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